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STATF, OF FLORIDA E8 14 7008

EDUCATION PRACTICES COMMISSION OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNERL
RECARTMENT OF E0UCATION

S

JEANINE BLOMBERIG, as
Commissioner of Education

P;etitioncr,
V5. CASFE N, 067-2769-H
ROY SCOTT SACHSE,

Respondent.

Petitioner and Respondent hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1. Certification. Respondent holés Florida Ecucator’s Certificate Numiber 578553
issued by the Department of Education covering the areas of Physical Education, Adaptive
Physical Hducation, and Driver Education which is valid through June 30, 2008,

2. Employment, At all times pertinent hereto, Respondent was employed as a
Physical Educauon Teacher at Morgan Fitegerald Middle School in the Pinelias County Schogl
Districy,

3. Allegations. Respondent netther admits nor denies, but clects not to contest the
allegations set forth in Detitioner’s Administrative Comyplaint. whizh are incorporated hercin by
1elerence.

4. Letter of Reprimand, Respondenr agrees to accept a letter of reprimand,
a copy of which shall be placed in nis certification ftle with the Department of Education and a
copy of which shall he placed in his personnel file with the employing schoot distzict.

3. Recovery Network Program.

L,

a. Evaluation, Respondeat agiecs wo:

1) submit to an cvaluation relating (o the issues cited in (he
Administrative Complairt as determined by the Recovery Network Program (RNP) and
conducted by a Florida lizensed psychologist, psychiatrist or mental health counselor approved by
the RNF; .
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2} provide the RNP writien verificaiion from the treatment
provider(s) ol suceessful completion of the evalualion within sixty (60) days of issuance of ihe
Fina! Order acoopling thir Settlement Agreement OR within sixiy (60} days of the nitial date of
emplayment in a position requiring a Florida educator's certificate, whichever occurs later, and
authorize the RNP to relensc cvidence of satisfaction of this requirement direcily to any
employing school district or private or charter school;

3 undergo any counseling or treatruert as may be prescribed by <aid
proicssional:

4) provide the RI\P and the erploying schoo] district or private or
charter school with written verification from Lhe treatment provider(s), of completion of ali
recormunended treatments within sixty {60) days of completion; and

k. Prior Evaluation. 1f Respondent has undergone svaluation(s) and
treatment and/or conascling aller the incident(s) alleged in the Admimstrative Complaint, the
evaluation(s) and treatment and/ur counseling may be used in leu of the cvalualion(s) and
treatment and/or counseling agreed to herein, if acceptable to the RNP.

C. Enplovment, If Respondent is not employed in a positien requiring a
Florida educator’s certificate on the date, or within one (1) year of the date, the initigl RNP
evaluation{s) required herain are performed, Respondent agrees to submit to follow-up
evaluation(s) us determmed by the RNP within sixty (60) days of being employed in such a
pasition

d. Caosts. Respondent shall bear responsibilily tar all costs associated with
the cvaluation, treatment and counseling,

. Prebation, Respondent agrees that he shall be placed on probation for a perind
of two (2) employment years. [f Respondent s currently employed in 2 position requiring =
Florida educator’s ceriilicate, probation shall begin upon the issuance of the Tinal Order by the
Frducarion Fractices Commission (EPC) provided the EPU has accepted this Settlement
Aprecment. If Respondertt is not currenily employed in a position requiring a Flonida educator’s
certificate. probation shal begin upon his re-cmployment in such a position. In the cvent
Respondent’s employmert is interrupted for any reason prior to the expiration of probation, the
prebation shall be tolled Lntil Respondent resumes emiploymeat in 4 position requiring a Florida
educator's certificate. As zonditions of probatien, Respondent:

a. shall immediately vontacl the Department of Education upon
employment it Florida in a position requiting a Florida educator’s cerlificate or upon teriminztion
from such a position. 1f currently employcd in such a position, Respondent shall contact the
Department of Education within ten (1Y) days of the issuance of the Final Order accepting this
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Setilement Agreement and Respondent shall provide the Department of Education with the name
and address of his work site as well as the name, address and telephone number of his rnmediate
SUPCIVISOT,

b. shall make arrangements for his immediate supervisor (0 provide the EPC
with 4 trac and accurate copy of each written annual performance evalualion or assessmenl
prepared by his supervisor within ten ¢10) days of'it preparation;

c. shall pay ta the CPC $150.00 within the tirst six (6) months of each
probuiion year 10 defray thu costs of monitoring probatiou;

d. shall, within the first year of probation, take a 3-credit hour college level
course in the area of Adolescent Child Developmnet. The class may be (aken in person, or [rom
accredited on-line source, and submit an official volicge transcript verifying successful
completion ol same with a grade of “B” or higher to the Departmernt of Education;

¢ shall violate no law and fully comply with all district school board
reeulations, school miles, and State Board of Education Rule 6B-1.006; and
f. shall satisfactorily perform his dutics in a competent, professional manner.
7 . Fiee. Respoudent agrees to pay & line in the amount of $500.00 to the EPC within

the first year ol the probationary period.

8. Violation. [n the event Respondent fails to comply with excl: condition set forth
herein, he agrees that the Patitioner shall he authorized to file an Adminis(rative Complaint or a
Notice of Violation with the EPC sccking sanctions against his Tlorida educator's certificate up o
and including permanent revocation of his Flonida edvcator’s certificate and a permanent bar from
re-application for a Florida educator’s certificate, based upon the viclation of the terms of this
Setilement Agreement.

9, Costs and Yees. Respondent agrees that uny costs associated with the
fulfillment of the terms of this Settlemoent Agreement shall be Ins sole responsibility. These costs
include, hut are not limited to, thuse associated with the Recovery Network Program (RNPj and
Probation, if applicable. The probation monitoring fee shall be held in abeyance if Rospondent is
not empluyed as an educalor pursuant (o the terns of the Probation,

10. Force and Hifecl. This Settfement Agreement constitutes an offur of settlement
of disputed issues of mulerial fact until accepred and exccuted by all partics. The Settlemnent
Agreement is vord and has no force or effect unless executed by all parties and accepted by the
EPC. Ifthe Scttlement Agreement is nol accepled and executed by alf partics, the terms herein
shall be inadmissible in ant* subsequent formal or informal adminisirative hearing or in any other
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legal action between the purties.

11. Notice of “ Ihree Strikes” Provision. Respondent is hereby put on ootice that
Section 1012.793(6)(b), Fiorida Statutes (2004), provides for permancnl revocation of an
educator's certificate under certain circumstances when the educator’s certificate has been
sanctioned by the Education Practices Commission ou two (2) previous occasions.

12, Waiver of Rights. Rcspondent understands provisions of this Settlement
Agreement, their legal cffect, and his rights-under Florida law to a forinal hearing before a duly
designared admmistrative aw judge of the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH) or an
informal hearing hefore the EPC. Respondent specifically waives his right to hoth a formal and
an informal hearing, excert he may appear before the LPC  order to urge the adoption of this
Setilement Agreement.  Respondent further acknow!edyes that he ir under no duress, coercion or
undue influence to execurc this Settlement Agreement and that he has had the opportunity to
receive Lhe advice of legal counsel prior (o signing this Settlemeat Agreement.

{3, Approval. When fully executed, this Setticment Agregmaent shall be submitred to
the 1iPC with the joint royucst by the parties that the BPC aceept and adop! the terms of this
Seilement Agreement as the basis for ity Finai Order in this proceeding. The parties understand
thal the EPC has the discretion 1o reject this Settlement Agreement and order a full evidentiary
hearing ou the allegutions of the Administrative Complaint if, in the exercisc of its discretion, it
deems such actiou to be appropriate.

14, Notice. Respondent waives all statutory and regulalory provisions concerniys
notice of hearmg and agrees that this Settlement Agreement may he prescnled 1o the TPC for
consideration at its next available scheduled mecting, provided that Respondent is given
reasunable advanced notic: of timc, place and date of said mecting.

(SIGNATURLES AND NOTARIZATION ON FOLLOWING PAGE)
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TN WITWNESS WIIEREOQF, the parlies have exscuted this Settlement Agreement on this

/] day of ;ej;nm% 2008 .

ROY SCOMT'SACHSE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PineVlas |

The foregeing st ument was acknowledged before me this | l_ day of

Sedovany 20 0% by _Rod Scott Sednse

whois _ personally known or praduded L D
as identification [type of kentilication produced].

11 by T
SR, filki b MALLER
S e comasions oosrens

T

Ll EXPIRES . My 16,2010
%gﬂ\‘é& Bordar Thiu Mo a1y PUtYs Shdgnadars

oo Oyl Qe

NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission cxpires: ™7 } / U/ 20 1O

BONATTY G/STOWERS
Assistant General Counsel

suite 1244, Turlington Bu lding
325 West Gaincs Street
Tallahasses, Florida 32394-0400
Telephone {8507 245-0443
Facsinle (850) 245-9428

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDLNT



STATE OF FLORIDA
EDVCATION PRACTICES COMMISSION

JEAMNINE BLOMBERG, as
Commissioncr of Kducation,
Petitioner,
v, CASE NO. 067-2769-1
ROY SCOTT SACHSE.

Respondent.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Petitioner, Jeanin® Blamberg, as Commissioner of Hducation, files this Administrative
Complaint against ROY SCOTT SACIISE. The Petitioner seeks the appropriate disciplinary
sanclivn of the Responde it’s edacator’s cerlificate pursuant to Sections 1012.795 and 1012.796,
Flerida Statutes, and pursuant to Rule 6B-1.006, Florida Administrative Code, Principles of
Professional Conduet for e Education Profession in Florida, said sanctions specifically set forth
in Sections 1012.795(1) and 1012.796(7), Florida Statutes.

The Penifioner allepes:
JURISDICTION
L. The Respondent holds Florida Educator’s Certilicate 578553, covering the areas of

Physical Education, Adap.ive Physical Fducation and Driver Education, whichis valid through June
30, 2008.

2. Atali times pettinent hercto, Ihe Raspondent was cmployed as a Physical Lducation
Teacher at Morgan Fitzgerald Middle School in the Pinellas County Schaol District.

MATERIAL ALLE NS

3. During the 2005-2006 school year the Respondent engaged in inappropriate conduct
with a minor female student by (hreatering 1o pull her pants dewn for climbing on the blcachers.
After investigation the Respondent was issued a letter of caution on September 28, 2005 dirceling
him to conduet himsein a pratessional and cthical manner, and to never say anything to a student
that could be misconstrued.

4. During the 2:006-2007 schoal year the Respondent enpaged in inappropriate conduct
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regarding another minor {emale student in that he wrote her a note which read "Can you meet me
by the dumpster tonight?" The Respondent gave thie note to two other female students for delivery
to the student in guestian.

5. On or about May 235, 2000, the Respondent stole a submarine sandwich from a retail
establishment. The Respondent was arrested and charged with petty theft. The Respondent was
permitted to enter 4 pretrial diversion program and on February 2, 2007, the Court dismissed the
charges based upon Respondont’s successful completion of the propram.

The Petitioner charges:
STATUTE VIOLATIONS

COUNT 1:  The Respondent is il violation of Section 1012.795(1)c), Florida Statutes,
in that Respondent has heen guilty of grosg itmmorality or an act involving moral turpitude.

COUNT2: ThRespondent is in violation of Scution 1012.795(1)(i), Florida Statutes, in
that Respondent has violated the Principles of Professional Conduct for the Fducation Profession
prescribed by State Boarc of Education rules.

RULE VIOLATIONS

COUNT 3 Ths allegations of niisconduct set forth herein are in violatron of Rule 613-
1.006{3){a), Florida Adm.nistrative Code, in that Respondent hay failed ta make reasonable effort
to protect the student from conditions harmful to leaming and/or to lhe student’s mental health
and/or physical health and/or safety.

COUNT 4:  The allegations of misconduet set forth herein are in violation of Rule 613-
1.006(3)(e), Florida Adm nistrative Code, in that Respondent has intentionally exposed a student
to unnecessary embarrassinent or dispardgement.

COUNT S:  The Respondent is in violation of Rule 68, 1006¢5)¥m), Floridu
Administrative Code, in 11at Respondent has failed to self-report within forty-eight {48) hours to
appropriate authorities (as determined by district) any arrests/charges involving the abuse of a child
or the sale and/or possession of a controlled substunce, Such notice shall not be considered an
admission of guilt nor shall such botice be admissible for any purpase in any proceeding, civil or
eriminal, administrative ¢y judicial, investigatory or adjudicatory. In addition, Respondent shall
self~reporl any ¢onviction, (nding of guilt, withholding of adjudicalion, commitmeat to a pretrial
diversion program, or enieting of 2 plea of guilty or Nolo Contendere for any criminal offense other
than a muinor traffic violation wathin lorty-cight (48) hours after the final judpment. When bandling
scaled and expunged records disclosed under this rule, school districts shall comply with the
confidentiality provisions of Sections 943.0585(4){c) and 943.059{4)(c}, Florida Statutcs.
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WHEREFORE, bused on the reasons set forth herein and in accordanee with the
Explanation of Rights and Electton of Rights forms attached to and made a part of this
Administrative Complaint, Petitioner cespectfully rccommends that the Education Practices
Commission imposc an appr opriate sanction agaiust the Respondent’s educator’s certilicate pursuant
to the authority provided 10 Sections 10{2.795(1)} and {012.796(7), Florida Statutes. The sanctrons
imposed by the Bducation Fractices Commission may include, but ara not limited to, any onc or a
combination of the following: issning the Respondent a written reprimand; placing the Respondent
on probation tor any period of time; restricting the Respondeni’s authorized scope of practice;
assessing the Respondent an administrative fine; directing the Respondent to earoll in the Recovery
Network Program; suspending the Respundent’s cducator’s certificate for a period of time not 1o
exceed five years; revoking: the Respondent’s educater’s certificate for a period of time up 1o 10
years ot permanently; or bacring the Respondent from reapplying for an educator’s certificate (or
a perivd of time up to L0 years or permanently.

EXECUTED on this '5__ day nfﬁ,{}_&m}a&( , 2007.

ANINE BLOMBERG, as
Commissioner of Lducation
Staie of Florida



